Avalon Kennel Club

Sat, Oct 8, 2022 to Sun, Oct 9, 2022

The Commons
8 Kinsmen’s Place
TORBAY

SET- UP IS ON FRIDAY EVENING AT 6:00 PM. ALL EXHIBITORS ARE
WELCOME TO COME HELP WITH SHOW SET- UP AND THEN MAKE
YOUR OWN SET-UP SPACE. THERE IS ADDITIONAL SPACE IN THE
SECONDARY COMMON ROOM.

PLEASE NOTE: THERE WILL NO INDIVIDUAL SET-UPS UNTIL THE
ENTIRE SHOW VENUE IS SET UP.



THERE WILL BE A FUNDRAISER CHUCK-A-DUCK/LOBSTER FOR THE
SPRY FAMILY AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF BOTH SHOWS BUT
BEFORE BIS ON SATURDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2022. PLEASE SUPPORT
THE FAMILY AS THEY HAVE SUFFERED GREAT PERSONAL AND
FINANCIAL LOSS WITH THE SUDDEN PASSING OF XANDER.

THIS IS A SELF-CLEAN SHOW

All exhibitors are expected to clean up after their dogs whether in or out of
the rings. Cleaning products will be available at ringside. If your dog soils
the ring throughout judging, our ring stewards will gladly hold your dog while
you clean up. Poop Bags will be available at ringside and at the show
secretary table as well as the entrance table near the front door. All
exhibitors are also expected to clean up after your dog outside to ensure the
grounds are left in proper condition for those who use the arena after our
shows have concluded.

FLOOR CARE

It is imperative that the floor be protected from products and urine. Please
use plastic beneath your floor covering to protect against floor damage. The
use of silicone-based products and powders are discouraged. If you used
such foreign substances on your dog, your entire set-up floor area must be
totally covered. Duct tape and other such adhesives are NOT to be used on
the floors. Painter’s tape is acceptable however if the tape or products that
you use result in damage to the floor or create a hazard for the next tenant,
the Landlord will require that you pay for the clean-up. The Avalon Kennel
Club is not club is not assuming liability. Be advised that it is very expensive
to have the products removed from the floor by the Landlord staff



COVID NOTICE

*** At the time of the publication of this premium list, there are no provincial
or federal covid-19 rules in place. Due to the fact that covid-19 is still very
prevalent in this province, Avalon Kennel club is playing it safe and due to
the fact that schools and places of employment are back full swing the virus
will flurish in the next few months. It is for this reason and the fact that this
show is being held indoors we are asking that exhibitors and visitors wear
their masks. We will also try to make adequate space for the exhibitors for
their set up area. An alternate room will also be available for set up. There
appears to be adequate electrical plugs in each area for exhibitor useage.
We would also, in an effort to keep us safe from covid-19 encourage
frequent hand washing. Please wear your mask.

If you knowingly have covid — 19, please do not enter the premises.

If your dog knowingly has any communicable dog disease such as
kennel cough, please do not bring them in the premises. The Avalon
Kennel Club will try to make the venue a safe place but can only do so
with your cooperation.

*** There will be a club canteen at the shows/trials. Please support the
club.

*** There will be zero tolerance for verbal and or physical abuse of
show officials, judge or fellow exhibitors.

*** There will be zero tolerance for owners or exhibitors not picking up
after their dogs whether inside or outside of the venue.

**** There will be a show social at Clancy’s Restaurant at the host hotel
Comfort Inn, Airport Road on Saturday evening at 7:30 pm. Please
see Peggy Tilley. If you intend to joini us



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, October 08, 2022 - Show #1

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Lucie Paradis

12:00 PM
1 Barbet 0-1-0-0
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0
5 Retriever (Golden) 0-1-3-1
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
7 Retriever (Lab) 4-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Setter (English) 1-1-1-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Clumber) 1-0-1-1
0 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-1-0
27 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Lucie Paradis

1:20 PM

0 Bulldog 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0

1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0

1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Altered 1-0

2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0

2 ShihTzu 1-1-0-0

7 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Lucie Paradis

1:45 PM
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
4 Dachshund (MLH) 2-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0

6 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers)
Lucie Paradis

2:05 PM
0 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1

Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
West Highland White Terr.0-1-0-0

e el

4 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Lucie Paradis

2:25PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Australian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Beauceron 1-0-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-1-0
3 German Shepherd Dog  1-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

10 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Lucie Paradis

3:00 PM
4 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 4-0-0-0
0 Chinese Crested 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0
0 Papillon 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Pekingese 0-2-2-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

10 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Lucie Paradis

3:35 PM
2 Boxer 0-0-1-1
1 Altered 1-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-3-2
0 Entlebucher Mtn Dog 0-0-0-0
1 Altered 0-1
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

13 Dogs, 2 Altered

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
27 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
6 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
13 Dogs, 2 Altered

Group 04 (Terriers)
4 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
10 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
7 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
10 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Total
77 Dogs, 10 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran, 3
Altered




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, October 08, 2022 - Show #2

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Phil Wendling
12:00 PM
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
4 Dachshund (MLH) 2-2-0-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0

6 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Phil Wendling
12:20 PM

4 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 4-0-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0
4 Pekingese 0-2-2-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
10 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Phil Wendling

12:50 PM
Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
West Highland White Terr.0-1-0-0

A el

4 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Phil Wendling

1:05 PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Australian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Beauceron 1-0-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-1-0
2 German Shepherd Dog  1-0-1-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-1-1
9 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Phil Wendling
1:30 PM
2 Boxer 0-0-1-1
1 Altered 1-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-3-2
0 Entlebucher Mtn Dog 0-0-0-0
1 Altered 0-1
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

13 Dogs, 2 Altered

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Phil Wendling
2:15PM
0 Bulldog 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Altered 1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
2 ShihTzu 1-1-0-0

7 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Phil Wendling

2:40 PM
1 Barbet 0-1-0-0
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0
5 Retriever (Golden) 0-1-3-1
6 Retriever (Lab) 3-1-1-1
4 Setter (English) 1-1-1-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Clumber) 1-0-1-1
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-1-0
26 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
26 Dogs

Group 02 (Hounds)
6 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
13 Dogs, 2 Altered

Group 04 (Terriers)
4 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
10 Dogs

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
7 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
9 Dogs

Total
75 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 3 Altered




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, October 09, 2022 - Show #3

Ring 1
11:00 AM

JUNIOR HANDLING

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Letitia Bett
12:00 PM
1 Barbet 0-1-0-0
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0
5 Retriever (Golden) 0-1-3-1
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
6 Retriever (Lab) 3-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Setter (English) 1-1-1-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Clumber) 1-0-1-1
0 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-1-0

26 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Letitia Bett
1:20 PM
0 Bulldog 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Altered 1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0

6 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Letitia Bett

1:45 PM
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
3 Dachshund (MLH) 2-1-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0

5 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers)
Letitia Bett

2:05 PM
1 Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 West Highland White Terr.0-1-0-0
4 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Letitia Bett
2:25PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Australian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Beauceron 1-0-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-1-0
3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

10 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Letitia Bett

3:00 PM
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 3-0-0-0

0 Chinese Crested 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0

0 Papillon 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4 Pekingese 0-2-2-0

1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

9 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Letitia Bett

3:35 PM

N

Boxer

1 Altered
Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Mastiff

Rottweiler

Siberian Husky

RPRRROR

13 Dogs, 1 Altered

0-0-1-1
1-0

0-1-0-0
1-0-3-2
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
26 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
5 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
13 Dogs, 1 Altered

Group 04 (Terriers)
4 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
9 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
6 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
10 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Total

73 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran, 2 Altered




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, October 09, 2022 - Show #4

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Charles Bett

12:00 PM
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
3 Dachshund (MLH) 2-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0

5 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Charles Bett

12:20 PM
4 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 4-0-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0
4 Pekingese 0-2-2-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
10 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Charles Bett

12:50 PM
Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
West Highland White Terr.0-1-0-0

A el

4 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Charles Bett

1:05 PM

1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Australian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Beauceron 1-0-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-1-0
2 German Shepherd Dog  1-0-1-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-1-1
9 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Charles Bett

1:30 PM
2 Boxer 0-0-1-1
1 Altered 1-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-3-2
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

13 Dogs, 1 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Charles Bett

2:15 PM
0 Bulldog 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
1 French Bulldog 1-0-0-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Altered 1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
1 ShihTzu 0-1-0-0

6 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Charles Bett

2:40 PM

1 Barbet 0-1-0-0
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0
5 Retriever (Golden) 0-1-3-1
6 Retriever (Lab) 3-1-1-1
4 Setter (English) 1-1-1-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Clumber) 1-0-1-1
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-1-0
26 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
26 Dogs

Group 02 (Hounds)
5 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
13 Dogs, 1 Altered

Group 04 (Terriers)
4 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
10 Dogs

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
6 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 1 Altered

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
9 Dogs

Total
73 Dogs, 1 Veteran, 2 Altered




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Obedience Trials - Saturday, October 08, 2022

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

8:30 AM

Obedience Open 18A
809

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Obedience Novice A
803, 804, 807

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Obedience Pre-Novice
801, 802

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Obedience Novice B
808




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Obedience Trials - Sunday, October 09, 2022

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

8:30 AM

Obedience Novice A
805, 806, 807

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Obedience Pre-Novice
800, 801, 802

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Obedience Novice B
808

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Obedience Open 18A
809




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Rally Obedience Trials - Saturday, October 08, 2022

Ring 2 Ring 2
Leslie Marshall Leslie Marshall
9:45 AM To follow
Rally Intermediate Rally Excellent A
907, 908, 909, 910 915, 916, 917, 918
Ring 2 Ring 2
Leslie Marshall Leslie Marshall
To follow To follow
Rally Advanced B Rally Novice B

914 905, 906
Ring 2
Leslie Marshall
To follow
Rally Novice A

900, 901, 902, 903, 904

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Rally Advanced A
911, 912, 913

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Rally Master
920, 921, 922

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Rally Excellent B
919




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Avalon Kennel Club
Rally Obedience Trials - Sunday, October 09, 2022

Ring 2 Ring 2
Leslie Marshall Leslie Marshall
9:45 AM To follow
Rally Advanced B Rally Novice B
914 905, 906
Ring 2 Ring 2
Leslie Marshall Leslie Marshall
To Follow To follow
Rally Intermediate Rally Master
907, 908, 909, 910 920, 921, 922
Ring 2
Leslie Marshall
To follow
Rally Novice A

900, 901, 902, 903, 904

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Rally Excellent B
919

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Rally Advanced A
911, 912, 913

Ring 2
Leslie Marshall

To follow

Rally Excellent A
915, 916, 917, 918




